# In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

### PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO Solicitor General Counsel of Record CHAD A. READLER Acting Assistant Attorney General JEFFREY B. WALL EDWIN S. KNEEDLER Deputy Solicitors General HASHIM M. MOOPPAN Deputy Assistant Attorney General JONATHAN C. BOND MICHAEL R. HUSTON Assistants to the Solicitor GeneralSHARON SWINGLE H. THOMAS BYRON III Attorneys

Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Opinions below
Jurisdiction
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions
involved
Statement
A. Legal framework3
B. The second Executive Order and Proclamation 5
C. Procedural history11
D. Related litigation15
Reasons for granting the petition
I. The decision below is wrong16
A. Respondents' statutory claims are not
justiciable17
B. The Proclamation is a lawful exercise of the
President's authority to suspend entry of aliens
abroad221
1. The Proclamation is consistent with
8 U.S.C. 1182(f), 1185(a)(1), and the
Constitution
2. The Proclamation is consistent with
8 U.S.C. 1152(a)(1)(A)28
C. The global injunction against the Proclamation
is vastly overbroad32
II. The decision below is in need of review
Conclusion
Appendix A — Court of appeals order (Dec. 22, 2017) $1a$
Appendix B — Court of appeal opinion (Dec. 22, 2017) 2a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order granting a
partial stay (Nov. 13, 2017)66a
Appendix D — Preliminary injunction (Oct. 20, 2017) 68a
Appendix E — Order granting motion for temporary
restraining order (Oct. 17, 2017) 70a
Appendix F — Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory
provisions 107a

# IV

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page
Abourezk v. Reagan, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), aff'd by an equally divided Court, 484 U.S. 1 (1987)
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)
Brownell v. Tom We Shung, 352 U.S. 180 (1956)
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)
Department of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) 34
Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977)17
Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)20
Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)3
Hawaii v. Trump:
245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017)6
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)6
IRAP v. $Trump$ :
241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017)6
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)6
IRAP v. Trump, 2017 WL 4674313, 265 F. Supp. 3d
570 (D. Md. 2017)15
Kerry v. Din, 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)
Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)
Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum
Seekers v. Department of State, 45 F.3d 469
(D.C. Cir. 1995), vacated on other grounds,
519 U.S. 1 (1996)
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)32
Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)32

Cases—Continued:	Page
National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	31
Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	
$Reno\ v.\ American ext{-}Arab\ Anti ext{-}Discrimination$	
Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	
Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	20
Saavedra Bruno v. Albright, 197 F.3d 1153	10.10
(D.C. Cir. 1999)	18, 19
Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155	01 04
(1993)	31, 34
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83	10
(1998)	
Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	20
Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	20
Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)	6
Trump v. Hawaii, No. 17A550, 2017 WL 5987406	
(Dec. 4, 2017)	12
$Trump  ext{ v. } IRAP$ :	
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 5, 6,	12, 15
138 S. Ct. 353 (2017)	6
Trump v. IRAP, No. 17A560, 2017 WL 5987435	
(Dec. 4, 2017)	15
United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,	
299 U.S. 304 (1936)	27
United States v. Texas, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	34
United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,	
338 U.S. 537 (1950)2, 3, 13, 17,	27, 28
Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	20, 23
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7	
(2008)	34

Case—Continued: Page
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)28
Statutes, and regulations:
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 5(a), 75 Stat. 651-653
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 et seq 13
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1)
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2)
5 U.S.C. 70219
5 U.S.C. 702(1)
5 U.S.C. 704
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-426, § 707(a), 92 Stat. 992-993 31
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101
$et\ seq.$ 3
8 U.S.C. 1152(a)(1)(A)passim, 107a
8 U.S.C. 11813
8 U.S.C. 1182
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(II)3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv)3
8 U.S.C. 1182(f)passim, 118a
8 U.S.C. 1185(a)(1)passim, 118a
8 U.S.C. 1187 (2012 & Supp. III 2015)3
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(A)(i) (Supp. III 2015)4
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(A)(ii) (Supp. III 2015)4
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(D)(i) (Supp. III 2015)4
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(D)(ii) (Supp. III 2015)4

Page	Statutes and regulations—Continued:
g	8 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1)
	8 U.S.C. 1201(g)
3, 120a	8 U.S.C. 1201(h)
17	8 U.S.C. 1201(i)
3	8 U.S.C. 1202(h)
3	8 U.S.C. 1203
3	8 U.S.C. 1204
	8 U.S.C. 1225(a)
17	6 U.S.C. 236(f)
	Exec. Order No. 12,172, § 1-101, 44 Fed. Reg. 6' (Nov. 26, 1979)
23	Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (June 1, 1992)
	Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)
<i>6</i>	Exec. Order No. 13,815, 82 Fed. Reg. 50,055 (Oct. 27, 2017)
	Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 26, 1986)
23	Proclamation No. 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (June 14, 1988)
	Proclamation No. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,185 (Oct. 26, 1988)
	Proclamation No. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 26, 1996)
	Proclamation No. 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 22, 2009)
	Proclamation No. 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (July 27, 2011)
	Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017)

# VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
22 C.F.R.:	
Section 41.102	3
Section 41.121(a)	3
Section 42.62	3
Section 42.81(a)	3
Miscellaneous:	
98 Cong. Rec. (1952):	
pp. 4304-4305	26
p. 4423	26
p. 5114	26
DHS, DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions	
for the Visa Waiver Program (Feb. 18, 2016),	
https://goo.gl/OXTqb5	
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 745, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	29
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	26
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1952)	26
S. Rep. No. 748, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	29
The American Presidency Project, Jimmy Carter,	
$Sanctions\ Against\ Iran\ Remarks\ Announcing$	
U.S. Actions (Apr. 7, 1980), https://goo.gl/3sYHLB.	30
The White House, Remarks by President Trump	
Before Cabinet Meeting (Nov. 20, 2017),	
https://goo.gl/256ZiY	4
U.S. Dep't of State, Country Reports on Terrorism	
2015 (June 2016), https://goo.gl/40GmOS	4
